Square, 145 N Street NE., Suite 2E-508, Washington, DC 20530.

#### Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2011-33371 Filed 12-28-11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410-07-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree **Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response.** Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on December 21, 2011, the United States lodged a proposed First Amended Consent Decree with Defendants Intel Corporation and Raytheon Company, in United States v. Intel Corporation and Raytheon Company, Civil Action No. 91-CV-20275 JW (N.D. Cal.), with respect to the Middlefield-Ellis-Whisman Superfund Site in Mountain View, California (the "MEW Site").

On December 21, 2011, the United States and Defendants filed a joint stipulation to amend the Consent Decree that was entered by the Court on April 10, 1992. After the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") had certified the completion of initial work under the Consent Decree, EPA received information indicating that the remedy set forth in EPA's Record of Decision issued on June 9, 1989, as clarified by a September 1990 Explanation of Significant Differences ("ROD"), was not protective of human health and the environment because the remedy in the ROD did not address exposure to contaminants at the MEW Site through the vapor intrusion pathway. On August 16, 2010, EPA issued an Amendment to the ROD to address the vapor intrusion pathway. The proposed First Amended Consent Decree amends the Consent Decree to include work required to implement the vapor intrusion remedy as set forth in EPA's Statement of Work for Remedial Design and Remedial Action to Address the Vapor Intrusion Pathway, which is attached as Appendix F to the First Amended Consent Decree.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the First Amended Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either emailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, and should refer to United

States v. Intel Corporation and Raytheon Company, D.J. Ref. 90-11-2-

The First Amended Consent Decree may be examined at U.S. EPA Region IX at 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, California 94105. During the public comment period, the First Amended Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the First Amended Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$29.25 (without appendices) or \$101.75 (with appendices) (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by email or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

#### Henry Friedman.

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division

[FR Doc. 2011-33500 Filed 12-28-11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

# **Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,** Compensation and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on Dec. 22, 2011, a proposed Consent Decree in United States of America et al. v. AK Steel Corporation, et al., Civil Action No. 97-1863 was lodged with the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania.

The Consent Decree resolves the United States' claims against Allegheny Ludlum Corporation at the Breslube Penn Superfund Site, located in Coraopolis, Moon Township, Pennsylvania. Those claims were brought under Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9607. The Consent Decree requires a payment of \$535,000 in settlement of the United States' claims.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environmental and Natural

Resources Division, and either emailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, and should refer to United States of America et al. v. AK Steel Corporation, et al., Civil Action No. 97– 1863 (W.D. PA), D.J. Ref. 90-11-3-1762.

The Decree may be examined at U.S. EPA Region 3, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. During the public comment period, the Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$23.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by email or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

#### Maureen Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2011-33380 Filed 12-28-11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

# Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0029]

**Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection;** Comments Requested: Records and Supporting Data: Daily Summaries, Records of Production, Storage, and Disposition, and Supporting Data by **Licensed Explosives Manufacturers** 

**ACTION:** 60-day notice of information collection.

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will be submitting the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public and affected agencies. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for